etc. and Amortisation, depreciation and impairment charges on intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Sector costs

Contributions to the Resolution Fund etc., which is a subset of the item Other operating expenses.

Impairments

Sum of Impairment charges on loans and reversed impairment charges on loans taken over.

Non-recurring items

Non-recurring staff costs, administrative expenses and extraordinary impairment charges on tangible assets.

Investment portfolio earnings

Interest income from the bond portfolio, value adjustments less value adjustments of sector shares and less of profit or

loss from currency transactions. Dividends less dividends related to sector shares, Income from holdings in associates.

Discontinued operations

The profit before tax is calculated after incl. allocated income and costs to the Danish segment.

   Annual Report 2022

15

Adjusted results

Note Adjusted Income statement 2022, Group, DKK 1,000

Income

statement Restatement

Restated income

statement

1 Net interest income 276,384 -6,835 269,549

2 Net fee and commission income 94,588 -6,475 88,113

Net insurance income 52,068 0 52,068

2, 5 Other operating income 7,472 29,448 36,920

Operating income 430,512 16,138 446,650

Operating costs 242,903 0 242,903

Sector costs 1,261 0 1,261

Profit before impairment charges 186,348 16,138 202,486

Impairment charges -46,629 0 -46,629

Operating profit 232,977 16,138 249,115

Non-recurring items 0 0 0

Profit before investment portfolio earnings and tax 232,977 16,138 249,115

1, 5 Investment portfolio earnings -26,398 -16,138 -42,536

Profit before tax, continiuing operations 206,579 0 206,579

Profit before tax, discontinued operations 0 0 0

Profit before tax, total 206,579 0 206,579

Note Adjusted Income statement 2021, Group, DKK 1,000

1 Net interest income 267,295 -7,533 259,762

2 Net fee and commission income 82,789 -3,429 79,360

Net insurance income 33,895 0 33,895

2, 5 Other operating income 11,009 23,121 34,130

Operating income 394,988 12,159 407,147

3 Operating costs 243,078 -8,141 234,937

Sector costs 975 0 975

Profit before impairment charges 150,935 20,300 171,235

Impairment charges -76,561 0 -76,561

Operating profit 227,496 20,300 247,796

3, 4 Non-recurring items 0 88,923 88,923

Profit before investment portfolio earnings and tax 227,496 109,223 336,718

1, 5 Investment portfolio earnings 5,507 -12,159 -6,652

Profit before tax, continiuing operations 233,003 97,064 330,066

4 Profit before tax, discontinued operations 106,560 -97,064 9,496

Profit before tax, total 339,562 0 339,562

Note 2022 2021

1 6,835 7,533

2 6,475 3,429

3 0 8,141

4 0 97,064

5 22,973 19,692Reclassif ication of value adjustments related to sector shares and of profit or loss from currency

transactions to Other operating income.

Reclassif ication of interest income related to bonds from the item Interest income to Investment

portfolio earnings.

Dividends reclassif ied from Net fee and commission income to Other operating income.

Reclassif ication of provenue regarding the sale of the Danish activities Non-recurring items.

Reclassif ication of IT-costs, severance costs and other costs from Operating costs to Non-